ities are setting even stricter emission requirements for ships. In general, ’cleaner fuels’ are more expensive
than HFO. MGO, the fuel which is required in ports, has lower emissions than HFO. To analyse consequences
of this two scenarios, the cases are recalculated. Scenario 1 is a fuel price increase of 20%, for both HFO and
MGO. Scenario 2 is a situation where HFO is changed for MGO. For both situations the job rate per concept
is determined.

6.11.1. Scenario 1, fuel price increases 20 %
Fuel price increase of 20%, for both HFO and MGO. The cost if HFO is €480,- per ton and the price of MGO is
€756,- per ton.

Concept 1 Concept 2 4 Concept 1 Concept 3 4 Concept 1 Concept 4 4 Concept 1
Case 1 €332,657 €325,472 -2.16% €322,915 -2.93% €324,456 -2.47%
Case 2 €332,657 €315,468 -5.17% €323,950 -2.62% €325,516 -2.15%
Case 3 €552,003 €539.975,828 -2.18% €534,276 -3.21% €536,960 -2.72%

Table 6.12: Overview job rates per concept for fuel price increase of 20%

When fuel prices increase 20 %, concept 2 has even lower costs than the base case.

6.11.2. Scenario 2, HFO replaced by MGO
The fuel price is increased to €630,- per ton, the current price of MGO.

52 Time and Cost Analysis

Concept 1 Concept 2 V(con2-con1) Concept 3 V(con2-con1) Concept 4 V(con2-con1)
Case 1 €363,173 €354,674 -2.34% €385,153 6.05% €362,814 -0.10%
Case 2 €363,173 €342,356 -5.73% €370,110 1.91% €351.049 -3.34%
Case 3 €610,317 €596,093 -2.33% €652,422 6.90% €611,314 0.16%

Table 6.13: Overview job rates per concept for fuel is MGO

6.12. Conslusion
Fuel costs are the biggest costs and also cause big differences between the concepts. The building costs and
the other costs linked to this do not differ that much. In the cases, where saving port time is used to sail slower,
the use of a smart stabiliser has the lowest costs. The wider U-shape uses way more fuel, for this concept the
time saved in ports does not compensate the increase in fuel costs. The V-shaped hull has almost equal costs
and fuel consumption compared to concept 2. The V-hull can lift similar weights as al concepts without using